provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 [including any statutory modification(s) 

or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force] and the Companies (Audit and 

Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended from time to time, the Company hereby ratifies the 

remuneration of Rs. 27,000/- (Rupees Twenty Seven Thousand only) plus applicable 

taxes, travel and out-of-pocket and other expenses incurred in connection with the 

audit, as approved by the Board of Directors, payable to M/s Tadhani & Co., Cost 

Accountants (Firm Registration No. 003635) who are appointed as Cost Auditors to

[...]

explanatory statement set out all the material facts relating to Item No. 3 to 7 of the 

accompanying Notice dated 03.09.2025. 

Item No. 3 

The Board has, at its Meeting, approved the appointment of M/s. Tadhani & Co., Cost 

Accountants (FRN: 003635) as Cost Auditors of the Company at a remuneration of Rs. 27,000 

(Rupees Twenty Seven Thousand only) Plus GST for the Financial Year ending 31st March 

2026. In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 (Act), read 

with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the remuneration payable to the Cost 

Auditor has to be ratified by the Members of the Company.

[...]

enhancing flexibility in pursuing future opportunities. These changes reflect the 

Company’s commitment to continuous growth and adapting to evolving market 

demands. 

• Investment in Nanogen Agrochem Private Limited (Subsidiary Company) 

The Company had invested Rs. 65,000 (Rupees Sixty Five Thousand Only) in the said 

subsidiary company i.e. 65% in the paid up share capital of the company. 

Initial Public Offer- SME Platform of the Bombay Stock Exchange:  

The Company, pursuant to the provisions of Section 26 and 32 of the Companies Act, 2013 

read with rules made there under, including the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 (as amended), 

and in terms of Prospectus Dated 18th January 2024, offered 18,00,000 (Eighteen Lakh) 

equity shares of face value of Rs.10/- each, at a premium of Rs.98/- per equity share, through 

Fixed Price issue, in the Initial Public Offer (IPO) to meet the Expenditure toward purchase of 

additional plant and machinery and  working capital requirements.